1

2

3

4

5 6

7

8 9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19

20

21 22

23

24

25

[Brotherhood Way.]

Resolution expressing the desire of the Board of Supervisors to maintain the premises on the south side of Brotherhood Way for continued educational and religious purposes.

-WHEREAS, On or about August 8, 1957, the Planning Commission of the City and County of San Francisco duly adopted Resolution No. 4746, establishing regulations governing the use of all real property along the south side of Stanley Drive in order to preserve the premises for religious and educational uses only; and

WHEREAS, In late 1957 through 1958, the City and County of San Francisco conveyed parcels of real property to several religious organizations for religious and educational uses; and

WHEREAS, In or about March 1958, the Board of Supervisors enacted an ordinance changing the name of Stanley Drive to Brotherhood Way expressing the type of development expected along the south side of Brotherhood Way; and

WHEREAS, At all times thereafter, all properties on the south side of Brotherhood Way have been, and continued to be, used for religious and educational purposes; and

WHEREAS, The nature and character of the south side of Brotherhood Way real property improvements and uses are subject to a consistent threat of commercial development; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors expresses its desire to maintain the premises on the south side of Brotherhood Way for continued educational and religious purposes.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

010606

Date Passed:

Resolution expressing the desire of the Board of Supervisors to maintain the premises on the south side of Brotherhood Way for continued educational and religious purposes.

April 9, 2001 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick,

Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval

Absent: 1 - Yee

File No. 010606

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on April 9, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

APR 2 0 2001

Date Approved

 $\sim 1 \text{ MZ}$ 

Jean Lum cting Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.